
ID Task Name Duration Start
1 TASK ORDER 82 PHASE I - REQUIREMENTS DEFINITION 52 days Thu 1/3/02

2 Project Management 49.19 days Thu 1/3/02

3 Task Order Kick-Off Meeting 1 day Mon 1/7/02

4 Establish IPT 10 days Mon 1/7/02

5 Deliverable 1 - Task Order Project Plan 11 days Thu 1/17/02

6 Deliverable 82.1.1 Single Sign-On Requirements Phase Work Plan 0 days Thu 1/31/02

7 Kick-Off IPT 1 day Tue 1/22/02

8 Determine SFA Performance Measure 1 day Wed 1/23/02

9 Revise Project Plan with IPT 1 day Thu 1/24/02

10 Updated Task Order Project Plan 5 days Thu 1/24/02

11 Prepare and Deliver Weekly Progress Reports 36 days Fri 1/18/02

12 Status Report 1/18 1 day Fri 1/18/02

13 Status Report 1/25 1 day Fri 1/25/02

14 Status Report 2/1 1 day Fri 2/1/02

15 Status Report 2/8 1 day Fri 2/8/02

16 Status Report 2/15 1 day Fri 2/15/02

17 Status Report 2/22 1 day Fri 2/22/02

18 Status Report 3/1 1 day Fri 3/1/02

19 Status Report 3/14 1 day Fri 3/8/02

20 IPT Member and Advisor Meetings 36.19 days Tue 1/22/02

21 IPT kick off meeting 1.5 hrs Tue 1/22/02

22 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Mon 1/28/02

23 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 1/30/02

24 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 1/30/02

25 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 2/6/02

26 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 2/6/02

27 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 2/13/02

28 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 2/13/02

29 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 2/20/02

30 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 2/20/02

31 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 2/27/02

32 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 2/27/02

33 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 3/13/02

1/31
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ID Task Name Duration Start
34 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 3/13/02

35 Prepare Monthly Status Reports 3 days Thu 1/3/02

36 Vendor Presentations 25 days Fri 2/1/02

37 Management Presentations & Communications 23 days Wed 2/6/02

38 IPT Initial Review of Update 1 day Wed 2/6/02

39 AWG Presentation 1 day Thu 2/7/02

40 Prepare DSG Draft Update 3 days Thu 2/7/02

41 Senior Leadership  Presentation 1 day Wed 2/13/02

42 DSG Update I 1 day Thu 2/14/02

43 ED Presentation to IPT 1 day Wed 2/20/02

44 DSG Update II 1 day Thu 2/21/02

45 IPT Member One-to-One Reviews 7 days Thu 2/21/02

46 IRB Project Synopsis for 2/27 0 days Wed 2/27/02

47 IPT/CFO Requirements Review 1 day Thu 2/28/02

48 IPT/CIO Requirements Review 1 day Thu 2/28/02

49 IPT/Security Requirements Review 1 day Fri 3/1/02

50 IPT/Channel GM One-to-One Review 7 days Thu 2/28/02

51 Spring EAC Schools Focus Group 1 day Thu 3/7/02

52 Single Sign-on Draft Requirements 28 days Tue 1/8/02

53 Single Sign-on Business and Technical Requirements 28 days Tue 1/8/02

54 Identify Baseline Requirements 23 days Tue 1/8/02

55 Current/In-Dev System Inventory 17 days Tue 1/8/02

56 System Owners 13 days Tue 1/22/02

57 COD (RFMS, DLOS as needed) 13 days Tue 1/22/02

58 Consistent Answers 13 days Tue 1/22/02

59 Data Marts (financial partners, students, schools, CFO)13 days Tue 1/22/02

60 DMCS (DMCS, FFEL) 13 days Tue 1/22/02

61 E-Application To Participate 13 days Tue 1/22/02

62 Electronic Records Management 13 days Tue 1/22/02

63 EDNET 13 days Tue 1/22/02

64 EDEXpress 13 days Tue 1/22/02

65 Financial Partners Portal 13 days Tue 1/22/02

66 FMS (FMS, e799, Form2000/GAFR) 13 days Tue 1/22/02
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67 GAPS 13 days Tue 1/22/02

68 HRMod (LMS, SFA University, HRIS, Jamcracker Portal)13 days Tue 1/22/02

69 Institutional Assessment Model 13 days Tue 1/22/02

70 IFAP 13 days Tue 1/22/02

71 MDE 13 days Tue 1/22/02

72 NSLDS (financial aid professionals, students) 13 days Tue 1/22/02

73 Ombudsman 13 days Tue 1/22/02

74 PEPS 13 days Tue 1/22/02

75 Publication Ordering/EDPUBS 13 days Tue 1/22/02

76 SAIG 13 days Tue 1/22/02

77 Schools Portal 13 days Tue 1/22/02

78 SFA PIN (eCB, CPS, FAFSA, DLOS, DLCS, DLSS, FAA Access Online, Student Portal, NSLDS-Student Site)13 days Tue 1/22/02

79 students.gov 13 days Tue 1/22/02

80 VDC (system environments) 13 days Tue 1/22/02

81 Business Channel Owners 13 days Tue 1/22/02

82 Schools 13 days Tue 1/22/02

83 Students 13 days Tue 1/22/02

84 Financial Partners 13 days Tue 1/22/02

85 Employees/Contractors 13 days Tue 1/22/02

86 Define Draft Business/Functional Requirements 28 days Tue 1/8/02

87 Targeted Users / SFA Systems 28 days Tue 1/8/02

88 Technical Requirements 28 days Tue 1/8/02

89 Functional and Business Requirements 19 days Mon 1/21/02

90 Draft Requirements Document 19 days Mon 1/21/02

91 Deliverable 82.1.2 - Single Sign-on Requirements Definition Draft0 days Fri 2/15/02

92 Single Sign-on Final Requirements 21 days Fri 2/15/02

93 Research Single Sign-on Capability Alternatives 16 days Fri 2/15/02

94 Validate Requirements with Business & System Owners 16 days Fri 2/15/02

95 Finalize Business/Functional Requirements 21 days Fri 2/15/02

96 Revise Targeted Users / SFA Systems 21 days Fri 2/15/02

97 Revise Technical Requirements 21 days Fri 2/15/02

98 Revise Functional and Business Requirements 21 days Fri 2/15/02

99 Revise and Complete Final Requirements 21 days Fri 2/15/02
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100 Deliverable 82.1.3 - Single Sign-on Requirements Definition Final 0 days Fri 3/8/02

101 Final Deliverable 82.1.3 Acceptance 0 days Fri 3/15/02

3/8
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102 TASK ORDER 82 PHASE II - ANALYSIS, DESIGN & ALTERNATIVES 60 days Mon 3/18/02

103 Project Management 60 days Mon 3/18/02

104 Start of Phase II 1 day Mon 3/18/02

105 Phase II Kick-Off Meeting 1 day Wed 3/20/02

106 Kick-Off Phase II IPT 1 day Wed 3/20/02

107 Determine FSA Phase II Performance Measure 1 day Wed 3/20/02

108 Revise Project Plan with IPT 1 day Wed 3/20/02

109 Complete Phase II Project Plan 8 days Mon 3/18/02

110 Working Paper #1 Single Sign-On Phase II Work Plan 0 days Wed 3/27/02

111 Prepare and Deliver Weekly Progress Reports 56 days Fri 3/22/02

112 Status Report 3/22 1 day Fri 3/22/02

113 Status Report 3/28 1 day Thu 3/28/02

114 Status Report 4/5 1 day Fri 4/5/02

115 Status Report 4/12 1 day Fri 4/12/02

116 Status Report 4/19 1 day Fri 4/19/02

117 Status Report 4/26 1 day Fri 4/26/02

118 Status Report 5/3 1 day Fri 5/3/02

119 Status Report 5/10 1 day Fri 5/10/02

120 Status Report 5/17 1 day Fri 5/17/02

121 Status Report 5/24 1 day Fri 5/24/02

122 Status Report 5/31 1 day Fri 5/31/02

123 Status Report 6/7 1 day Fri 6/7/02

124 IPT Member and Advisor Meetings 55.19 days Wed 3/20/02

125 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 3/20/02

126 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 3/27/02

127 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 3/27/02

128 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 4/3/02

129 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 4/3/02

130 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 4/10/02

131 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 4/10/02

132 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 4/17/02

133 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 4/17/02

134 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 4/24/02
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ID Task Name Duration Start
135 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 4/24/02

136 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 5/1/02

137 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 5/1/02

138 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 5/8/02

139 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 5/8/02

140 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 5/15/02

141 IPT member/advisors meeting 0.5 hrs Wed 5/15/02

142 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 5/22/02

143 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 5/29/02

144 IPT member meeting 1.5 hrs Wed 6/5/02

145 Prepare Monthly Status Reports 3 days Wed 4/3/02

146 Management Presentations & Communications 57 days Thu 3/21/02

147 AWG Presentation 1 day Thu 3/21/02

148 IPT Member One-to-One Reviews 12 days Fri 5/3/02

149 DSG Update I 1 day Thu 5/23/02

150 IPT/Channel Design Reviews 16 days Wed 5/15/02

151 DSG Update II 1 day Thu 5/30/02

152 IRB Review 1 day Fri 6/7/02

153 Perform General Design and Evaluate SSO Capability Alternatives (Option #1)45 days Mon 3/18/02

154 Application Architecture 30 days Mon 3/18/02

155 Existing Application Architecture for Access Control 15 days Mon 3/18/02

156 COD 15 days Mon 3/18/02

157 CPS 15 days Mon 3/18/02

158 eCB 15 days Mon 3/18/02

159 GAPS/FMS 15 days Mon 3/18/02

160 NSLDS (non-students) 15 days Mon 3/18/02

161 School Portal 15 days Mon 3/18/02

162 Single Sign Application Architecture 30 days Mon 3/18/02

163 Application Components 30 days Mon 3/18/02

164 Business Process Components 30 days Mon 3/18/02

165 Data Flows 30 days Mon 3/18/02

166 Technical Architecture 30 days Mon 3/18/02

167 Existing Technical Architecture for Access Control 15 days Mon 3/18/02
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168 COD 15 days Mon 3/18/02

169 CPS 15 days Mon 3/18/02

170 eCB 15 days Mon 3/18/02

171 GAPS/FMS 15 days Mon 3/18/02

172 NSLDS (non-students) 15 days Mon 3/18/02

173 School Portal 15 days Mon 3/18/02

174 Single Sign On Technical Architecture 30 days Mon 3/18/02

175 Execution Components 30 days Mon 3/18/02

176 Development and Test Components 30 days Mon 3/18/02

177 Business Operations Components 30 days Mon 3/18/02

178 Security Components 30 days Mon 3/18/02

179 Analysis of Solution Alternatives 45 days Mon 3/18/02

180 Complete Single Sign-On Vendor RFI 5 days Mon 3/18/02

181 Review RFI 2 days Mon 3/25/02

182 Distribute RFI to Vendors 2 days Wed 3/27/02

183 Wait for Vendor Responses 6 days Fri 3/29/02

184 Evaluate Vendor RFI Responses 10 days Mon 4/8/02

185 Vendor Presentation Day 1 1 day Wed 4/10/02

186 Vendor Presentation Day 2 1 day Wed 4/17/02

187 Deliverable 82.1.4 - Draft Single Sign-on General Design and Alternatives Evaluation0 days Fri 5/3/02

188 Determine Enterprise Implementation Costs for Selected Alternative(s)10 days Mon 5/6/02

189 Revise SSO Requirements and General Design 10 days Mon 5/6/02

190 Deliverable 82.1.4 - Final Single Sign-on General Design and Alternatives Evaluation0 days Fri 5/3/02

191 Design Single Sign-On Implementation Approach (Option #2) 39 days Mon 4/15/02

192 Design Detailed Plan for Single Sign-On Design, Development, and Deployment 15 days Mon 4/15/02

193 Revise Implementation Approach 10 days Mon 5/6/02

194 Deliverable 82.1.5 – Final Single Sign-On Implementation Approach and Business Case0 days Fri 5/17/02

195 Final Version of Deliverables 82.1.5 0 days Fri 5/31/02

196 Create Business Case for Single Sign-On Implementation 14 days Mon 5/6/02

197 Working Paper #2.1 - Business Case for DSG #1 0 days Thu 5/23/02

198 Revise Business Case for DSG #2 6 days Thu 5/23/02

199 Working Paper #2.2 - Business Case for DSG #1 0 days Thu 5/30/02

200 Revise Business Case for IRB 6 days Thu 5/30/02

5/3
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201 Working Paper #2.3 - Business Case for IRB 0 days Fri 6/7/02

202 Single Sign-On Business Risk Assessment (Option #3) 28 days Tue 4/23/02

203 Risk Assessment 10 days Tue 4/23/02

204 Revise Preliminary Risk Assessment Approach 9 days Tue 5/7/02

205 Deliverable 82.1.6 - Final Single Sign-On Requirements Business Risk Assessment0 days Fri 5/17/02

206 Final Version of Deliverables 82.1.6 0 days Fri 5/31/02

6/7
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5/31
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207 TASK ORDER 100 PHASE III -DEVELOP AND DEPLOY 195 days Mon 6/10/02

208 Project Management 157 days Mon 6/10/02

209 Start of Phase III 1 day Mon 6/10/02

210 Phase III Kick-Off Meeting 1 day Wed 6/12/02

211 Determine FSA Phase III Performance Measure 1 day Wed 6/12/02

212 Revise Phase III Project Plan with IPT 1 day Wed 6/12/02

213 Complete Phase III Project Plan 8 days Mon 6/10/02

214 Working Paper #100.1.1 Single Sign-On Phase III Work Plan 0 days Wed 6/19/02

215 Prepare and Deliver Weekly Progress Reports 157 days Mon 6/10/02

216 IPT Member and Advisor Meetings 157 days Mon 6/10/02

217 Management Presentations & Communications 157 days Mon 6/10/02

218 AWG Presentations 157 days Mon 6/10/02

219 IPT Member One-to-One Reviews 157 days Mon 6/10/02

220 IPT/Channel Reviews 157 days Mon 6/10/02

221 DSG Updates 157 days Mon 6/10/02

222 Mgmt Council/Senior Leadership Reviews 157 days Mon 6/10/02

223 Procure and Install Solution 21 days Mon 6/10/02

224 Procure Software Solution 16 days Mon 6/10/02

225 Procure Solution Hardware 16 days Mon 6/10/02

226 Install solution software 5 days Tue 7/2/02

227 Development and Support Team Training 10 days Mon 6/17/02

228 Design SSO Service 50 days Mon 7/1/02

229 Design I&A/Login Services 20 days Mon 7/1/02

230 Design portal interface 20 days Mon 7/1/02

231 Design back-end data store interfaces 20 days Mon 7/1/02

232 Design session management 20 days Mon 7/1/02

233 Design administration services 20 days Mon 7/1/02

234 Deliverable 100.1.1 - Access Service Design 0 days Fri 7/26/02

235 Design Directory Services 20 days Mon 7/1/02

236 Design data structure 20 days Mon 7/1/02

237 Design replication processes 20 days Mon 7/1/02

238 Deliverable 100.1.2 - Credentials Synchronization Design 0 days Fri 7/26/02

239 Design Business Processes 50 days Mon 7/1/02

6/19

7/26

7/26
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240 Design enrollment 50 days Mon 7/1/02

241 Design administration 50 days Mon 7/1/02

242 Design customer care 50 days Mon 7/1/02

243 Design policy management 50 days Mon 7/1/02

244 Deliverable 100.1.3 - SSO Business Process Design 0 days Fri 9/6/02

245 Develop and Deploy Release 1.0 115 days Mon 7/29/02

246 Develop Application 30 days Mon 7/29/02

247 Complete Code Changes 30 days Mon 7/29/02

248 Develop Component Test 30 days Mon 7/29/02

249 Conduct Component Test 30 days Mon 7/29/02

250 Develop database/directory 15 days Mon 7/29/02

251 Migrate/convert user credentials 15 days Mon 8/19/02

252 Deliverable 100.1.4 - Complete Component Test Documentation0 days Fri 9/6/02

253 Deliverable 100.1.5 - Application Development Signoff 0 days Fri 9/6/02

254 Test and Pilot Application 55 days Mon 7/29/02

255 Testing Approach 2 days Mon 7/29/02

256 Test Plan 10 days Wed 7/31/02

257 Assembly Test 5 days Wed 8/14/02

258 Product Test 13 days Wed 8/21/02

259 Performance Test 5 days Mon 9/9/02

260 Customer Acceptance Test 20 days Mon 9/16/02

261 Deliverable 100.1.6 - CAT Approved Code 0 days Fri 10/11/02

262 Plan Deployment 18 days Wed 8/14/02

263 Plan Customer Support 18 days Wed 8/14/02

264 Deliver Support Training 20 days Mon 9/9/02

265 Plan Customer Education 18 days Wed 8/14/02

266 Deliver Customer Education 20 days Mon 9/9/02

267 Plan Enrollment Training 15 days Mon 9/9/02

268 Deliver Enrollment Training 5 days Mon 9/30/02

269 Plan User Administration Training 15 days Mon 9/9/02

270 Deliver  User Administration Training 5 days Mon 9/30/02

271 Certification and Accreditation 55 days Mon 7/29/02

272 Preliminary C&A Meeting 1 day Mon 7/29/02

9/6
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273 Identify Owner of C&A Process 4 days Tue 7/30/02

274 System Security Plan 25 days Mon 8/5/02

275 Risk Assessment 25 days Mon 8/5/02

276 Disaster Recovery Planning 25 days Mon 8/5/02

277 Deliver Documents to SSO 10 days Mon 9/9/02

278 C&A Approval 10 days Mon 9/23/02

279 Deliverable 100.1.7 - C&A Documents and Approval 0 days Fri 10/4/02

280 Production Readiness Review 5 days Mon 10/7/02

281 Release 1.0 Deployment 40 days Mon 10/14/02

282 Pilot Release 1.0 Solution 40 days Mon 10/14/02

283 Pilot Enrollment Process 40 days Mon 10/14/02

284 Release 1.0 Operations 20 days Mon 12/9/02

285 Transition, Monitor, and Support Operations 20 days Mon 12/9/02

286 Develop and Deploy Release 1.5 105 days Mon 10/14/02

287 Develop Application 25 days Mon 10/14/02

288 Complete Code Changes 25 days Mon 10/14/02

289 Develop Component Test 25 days Mon 10/14/02

290 Conduct Component Test 25 days Mon 10/14/02

291 Application Development Signoff 25 days Mon 10/14/02

292 Develop database/directory 10 days Mon 10/14/02

293 Migrate/convert user credentials 15 days Mon 10/28/02

294 Deliverable 100.1.8 - Complete Component Test Documentation0 days Fri 11/15/02

295 Deliverable 100.1.9 - Application Development Signoff 0 days Fri 11/15/02

296 Test and Pilot Application 45 days Mon 10/14/02

297 Testing Approach 2 days Mon 10/14/02

298 Test Plan 5 days Wed 10/16/02

299 Assembly Test 5 days Wed 10/23/02

300 Product Test 13 days Wed 10/30/02

301 Performance Test 5 days Mon 11/18/02

302 Customer Acceptance Test 15 days Mon 11/25/02

303 Deliverable 100.1.10 - CAT Approved Code 0 days Fri 12/13/02

304 Plan Deployment 17 days Wed 10/23/02

305 Plan Customer Support 17 days Wed 10/23/02

10/4

11/15

11/15
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306 Deliver Support Training 16 days Fri 11/15/02

307 Plan Customer Education 17 days Wed 10/23/02

308 Deliver Customer Education 16 days Fri 11/15/02

309 Certification and Accreditation 45 days Mon 10/14/02

310 Preliminary C&A Meeting 1 day Mon 10/14/02

311 Updated System Security Plan 20 days Mon 10/14/02

312 Updated Risk Assessment 20 days Mon 10/14/02

313 Updated Disaster Recovery Planning 20 days Mon 10/14/02

314 Deliver Documents to SSO 10 days Mon 11/11/02

315 C&A Approval 10 days Mon 11/25/02

316 Deliverable 100.1.11 - C&A Documents and Approval 0 days Fri 12/6/02

317 Production Readiness Review 5 days Mon 12/9/02

318 Release 1.5 Deployment 40 days Mon 12/16/02

319 Pilot Release 1.5 Solution 40 days Mon 12/16/02

320 Release 1.5 Operations 20 days Mon 2/10/03

321 Transition, Monitor, and Support Operations 20 days Mon 2/10/03

12/6
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